

## CLARK-MURRAY FLOOR AMENDMENT

Council Member Clark-Murray offers the following Floor Amendment to File No. 2024-934:

- (1) On **page 1, lines 8-11**, **strike** "INCREASE THE MONTHLY CELLULAR PHONE SERVICE AND CONVERGED DATA DEVICE SERVICE ALLOWANCE FOR COUNCIL MEMBERS FROM \$100 TO \$150 PER MONTH AND TO PROVIDE THAT THE" and **insert** "PROVIDE THAT THE MONTHLY CELLULAR PHONE SERVICE AND CONVERGED DATA DEVICE SERVICE";
- (2) On **page 1, line 12**, after "WITH" **insert** ", OR ALLOCATED IN WHOLE OR IN PART TO,";
- (3) On **page 1, line 15, page 2, line 31 and page 3, lines 2 and 4**, **strike** "\$22,405.80" and **insert** "\$12,500";
- (4) On **page 1, line 19**, **strike** "INCREASED" and **insert** "EXPANDED";
- (5) On **page 2, lines 11 and 17**, **strike** "\$150" and **insert** "\$100";
- (6) On **page 2, line 13**, after "share" **insert** "or allocate in whole or in part,";
- (7) On **page 2, line 28**, **strike** "Exhibit 1" and **insert** "Revised Exhibit 1, labeled as "Revised Exhibit 1, Rev B.T., January 14, 2025 - Floor"";
- (8) On **page 2, line 31 and page 3, line 2**, **strike** "Exhibit 1" and **insert** "Revised Exhibit 1";
- (9) On **page 3, lines 7-10**, **strike** "funds for an increase to the monthly cellular phone service and converged data device service allowance for Council Members and certain appointed officials or employees of the legislative branch" and **insert** "funding for the \$100 monthly cellular phone service and converged data device service allowance for each Council

Member's office for the remainder of the fiscal year";

- (10) On **page 3, line 13**, **strike** "to cover an increase to" and **insert** "for";
- (11) On **page 3, lines 16-18**, **strike** "and appointed officials or employees of the legislative branch as authorized by the Council Director to receive such allowance, from \$100 to \$150 per month";
- (12) Remove **Exhibit 1** and replace with **Revised Exhibit 1**, attached hereto, which attaches the revised B.T. to reflect the revised appropriation amount;
- (13) On **page 1, line 1**, amend the introductory sentence to add that the bill was amended as reflected herein.

Form Approved:

          /s/ Mary E. Staffopoulos          

Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By: Mary E. Staffopoulos

GC-#1666207-v1-2024-934\_Flr\_Amd\_(Clark-Murray).docx